
 
 
 
 Office of the VP (Administration and Finance) 
 845 Sherbrooke Street West, Room 531  
 Montreal, QC 
 Tel: 514-398-6037 |  Fax: 514-398-5902 
   
 TO:  Senate 

 FROM:  Mr. Michael Di Grappa, Vice-Principal (Administration and Finance) 

  SUBJECT: Annual Report on the Financial State of the University 

 DATE:   November 20, 2013 

 DOCUMENT #:  D13-28 

 ACTION    INFORMATION      APPROVAL/DECISION 
 REQUIRED: 
 

ISSUE: 
 

This presentation will highlight relevant elements of the University’s Financial 
Report 2012-2013.  

BACKGROUND 
& 
RATIONALE: 

The Financial Report to the Board of Governors is circulated to Senate. This 
presentation will focus on items from the report that are germane to Senate’s 
mandate, will show indicators and trends and will provide an overview on 
expectations for future developments relating to the University’s financial 
state. 

MOTION OR 
RESOLUTION  
FOR APPROVAL: 

N/A 

PRIOR 
CONSULTATION: 

Audit Committee of the Board of Governors, Board of Governors. 
 

NEXT STEPS: N/A 

APPENDICES: Appendix A: 2012-2013 Financial Report to the Board of Governors 

Appendix B: Annual Report on the Financial State of the University: 
PowerPoint Presentation  

 
 
 

Memorandum 

McGILL UNIVERSITY BOARD OF GOVERNORS 





2012-2013

Vice-Principal Administration and Finance 

McGill University 

Annual Financial Report to the 
Board of Governors 

D13-28 Appendix A



 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
The Mission of McGill University is the advancement of learning 

through teaching, scholarship and service to society: by offering 
to outstanding undergraduate and graduate students the best 
education available; by carrying out scholarly activities judged 

to be excellent when measured against the highest international 
standards; and by providing service to society in those ways for 

which we are well-suited by virtue of our academic strengths.” 
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OVERVIEW 

 
 
The Mission of McGill University is the advancement of learning through teaching, scholarship and 

service to society by offering to outstanding undergraduate and graduate students the best education 

available; by carrying out scholarly activities judged to be excellent when measured against the 

highest international standards; and by providing service to society in ways for which we are well-

suited by virtue of our academic strengths. 

 
This report provides a summary of the operational and financial activities of The Royal Institution for 

the Advancement of Learning – McGill University (“McGill”) for the twelve month fiscal period ended 

April 30, 2013 and includes the audited financial statements of the University as at April 30, 2013, 

prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). Section 2 of this Report 

includes a “Financial Highlights section, which outlines in more details the elements of the audited 

financial statements. 

 
The financial activities which support McGill’s mission are accounted for internally in four distinct 

funds: Operating (Unrestricted), Restricted, Plant, and Endowment. The GAAP financials reflect the 

University’s operational results, which would include the operating excess of revenue over expenses, 

Inter-fund transfers in the Operating Fund, and also include the net amortization expense associated 

with Capital Assets. The GAAP financials also present contributions for capital assets from operating or 

restricted revenues as Inter-fund transfers, rather than expenses, and thus must be taken into 

account when determining the change in the “Operating Accumulated Deficit.” The adoption of the 

GAAP deferral method in the Restricted Fund results in this Fund no longer having an impact on the 

operating results for the year, since revenues not spent in the current year are deferred and are not 

included in the annual surplus or deficit from “research operations.” Also, under GAAP financials, the 

Endowment Fund no longer contains any revenues or expenses as donations are reflected directly in 

the Statement of Net Assets and direct endowment expenses are reflected in the Restricted Fund 

where the majority of Endowment earnings are reflected. 

 
McGill’s overall balance sheet incorporates all assets, liabilities and Net Asset balances as previously 

reflected, and also includes the assets and liabilities held in trust.  In addition, GAAP changes have 

resulted in recognition of amounts due from MESRST (previously MELS) with respect to capital assets 

which were previously not recorded as a receivable. The overall liabilities also reflect deferred revenue 

contributions (as described above) which are amortized into income in the future, and new liabilities 

related to vacation, pension, and future employee benefits. The majority of the Long-Term Assets 

consists of buildings, equipment, and other long-term assets, and its net asset balance is represented 

as “Investments in Capital Assets.” The Endowment related Net Assets contains the total investments 

held in perpetuity for the purpose of earning income for spending, as designated by the respective 

donors. These net assets are considered externally restricted. See Section 2 for more details. 

 
This Report also includes various sections containing highlights relating to our students and our 

professoriate, as well as other specific information, as contained in Section 1 below. 
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1. OPERATIONAL  HIGHLIGHTS 

 

OVERALL PERFORMANCE 
 

McGill continues to distinguish itself from peer institutions, as indicated in the following performance 

highlights: 

 

 McGill placed 18th in the QS World University rankings, the highest of any Canadian university. 

This was the sixth year McGill placed in the QS top 20. 

  

 For the eighth consecutive year, Maclean’s named McGill the number-one Canadian medical-

doctoral university.  

  

 Waterstone Human Capital named McGill one of Canada’s 10 Most Admired Corporate Cultures 

for a second consecutive year. 

 

 In December 2012, Standard & Poor’s (S&P) Ratings Services confirmed McGill’s credit rating 

at AA- (Stable), a reflection of the University’s “excellent student-demand and research 

profile” and moderate debt load in relation to peer institutions.  S&P last issued a rating for 

the Province of Québec of A+, one notch below that of McGill. 

 

Operating highl ights:  

 Enrolment (Fall 2012) at 38,779 students; +2.50% over Fall 2011  

 

 Fall 2011: +3.57% over Fall 2010 

 

 Fall 2010 at 36,531 students; growth of approximately 2,248 (6.2%) over the last two years 

 

 Tenure Track Academics total approximately 1,642; net change of + 296 over the fiscal 

periods 2002 to 2013 

 

 Approximately 1,100 hires over the period 2002 to 2013  
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STUDENTS 
 

Total student enrolment in the Fall of 2012 surpassed the 38,700 mark between its downtown and 

Macdonald campuses. The majority of the students (76%) are enrolled in full-time undergraduate and 

graduate programs, as highlighted in the chart below.  

 

Part-time Undergraduate and Graduate students total 16%, while the remaining 8% population are 

students associated with post-doctoral, residents, fellows and other category of students. Graduate 

students (full and part-time) accounted for 24% of the total.  

 

Overall, enrolment grew by 2.50% (prior year: 3.57%), as highlighted below: 
 
 

 
 

Source:  McGill Enrolment Services/Planning and Institutional Analysis 

 
The total student enrolment is distributed amongst our 11 Faculties and our School of Continuing 

Studies, as depicted in the table below which outlines Fall 2012 enrolments.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fall 2009

Fall 2010

Fall 2011

Fall 2012

 -  10,000  20,000  30,000  40,000

Student Enrolment (Fall 2012) 

Full-Time Undergraduate Part-Time Undergraduate

Full-Time Graduate Part-Time Graduate

Postdocs, Residents, Fellows & Other

38,779 
(2.50%) 

 
37,835 

(3.57%) 
 

36,531  
(3.49%) 

      
35,300  

 (3.19%) 
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Enrolment by Faculty (Full-time and Part-time) – Fall 2012  

# of Students

Percentage of 

Student 

Population

Agricultural & Environmental Sciences 1,979 5.1%

Arts 8,370 21.6%

Arts & Science (B.A. & B.Sc.) 607 1.6%

School of Continuing Studies 4,739 12.2%

Dentistry 240 0.6%

Education 2,805 7.2%

Engineering 4,289 11.1%

Law 852 2.2%

Medicine
(i)

5,321 13.7%

Desautels Faculty of Management 2,882 7.4%

Schulich School of Music 872 2.2%

Religious Studies 91 0.2%

Science 5,732 14.8%

38,779 100.0%   
 

                                                           Source: McGill Enrolment Services/ Planning and Institutional Analysis  

 

(i) Total enrolment in Medicine includes 810 undergraduate students registered in the Ingram School 

of Nursing and the School of Physical and Occupational Therapy (i.e. Bachelor of Nursing, BSC – 

Rehabilitation Science, and BSC – Nursing). The rest of the undergraduate class account for 737 

students, those in the graduate program total 2,088 students, post-docs total 361 students, and 

residents and fellows make up the remaining 1,325 students. 

This mix of student enrolments effectively translates into full-time equivalent units (FTEs) which are 

the root of government funding (grants), tuition and fees.  The following chart highlights the billed 

(tuition) FTEs over the last three years, realizing that McGill’s overall student population is made up of 

students originating from Québec and the rest of Canada, as well as International students. 

 

The MESRST funding model funds students at various amounts based on their discipline of study.  For 

example, in Fiscal 2013 an undergraduate student in Arts (classified as Lettres by MESRST) is 

currently funded at an annual amount of $5,250. On the other hand, an undergraduate student in 

Dentistry (classified as Médicine dentaire by MESRST) is currently funded at $30,059 per year.  
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Tuition and Fees 
 

 
Source: McGill Financial Services 

 
 

 

Overall, the total numbers of full-time equivalent (FTE) students was above budget by approximately 

2%. The overall number of international FTEs (excluding those exempt from the supplement) 

increased by 2.8% to 4,721 (compared to a plan of 4,735) from 4,591 in the prior year as the 

majority of this increase occurred in the non-deregulated international student population. 

The tuition fee (regulated by MESRST) for a full-time Québec student in 2012-13 was $2,168 ($72.26 

per credit), no change from fiscal 2012. The fee for a full-time out-of-province Canadian student was 

$5,858.10 ($195.27 per credit including supplements), no change from fiscal 2012. The fee for an 

International student in 2012-13 ranged from $14,562 ($485.40 per credit) to $34,750 (for the MBA) 

or $1,158.33 per credit including supplements, depending on the program. Currently, MESRST 

regulations require all Canadian Masters students to pay the out-of-province supplement, while 

Canadian Ph.D. students are exempt.  

The Québec Liberal government had originally proposed to increase tuition by $325 per year over the 

next 5 years commencing in Fiscal 2012, however later in the year it confirmed annual increases of 

only $254 per year over 7 years. In December 2012, the newly elected government reversed all 

tuition fee increases and confirmed that for future years, the fee increases would be limited to a cost 

of living index. These tuition amounts include amounts (35%) required to be contributed to the 

Provinces financial aid regime.  In addition, McGill’s current practice continues to set aside 30% of net 

tuition increases to the internal financial aid program.  

All tuition fee supplements paid to McGill University by Canadian and International students are 

deducted from the University’s operating grant. The total supplements deducted from our operating 

grants amounted to $78.3 million (2012: $75.5 million), representing 44% of all tuition collected. The 

government does provide a limited number of differential fee waivers for students at the Graduate 

level which are administered through the Graduate & Postdoctoral Studies Office. Currently, no 

0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000 30,000 35,000

2013

2012

2011

2010

Billed Tuition - Student  FTEs 

Québec Students Canadian Students

International Students Deregulated International Undergraduates

Self-Funded Programs

 
31,197 

(+1.93%) 
 
30,607 
(+5.33%) 
 
 
29,058 
(+3.67%) 
 
 

28,028 
(+3.88%) 
 



 

2012-2013 FINANCIAL REPORT TO THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

 6 

 
 

exemption exists for International students, but some tuition waivers do exist for a certain number of 

them.  As well, students from “francophonie” countries are exempt from paying the supplements 

(approximately $12,400/year/student), further to bilateral agreements between Québec and those 

countries. MBA and certain Masters level programs pay tuition at a self-funded tuition rate.  Students 

in Manufacturing Management do not pay the supplement, but they do pay the self-funded tuition 

rate, similar to those registered in Educational Leadership and the Nunavut Teacher Education 

Program (NTEP).  

In fiscal 2008, the government permitted the deregulation of international tuition relating to specific 

undergraduate disciplines, including Management, Science, Engineering, Law, Mathematics and 

Computer Science.  All other international tuition fees in excess of the Québec (regulated) basic tuition 

fee ($2,168) are effectively remitted in their entirety to the Québec government via a "claw-back" 

supplement in the annual operating grants.  

  

The deregulation of the afore-mentioned programs generated revenues of $36.8 million in fiscal 2013 

(2012: $32.1 million). Since fiscal 2009, the University has been allowed to charge over and above 

the mandated “supplement” amount (which is expected to increase annually) for these deregulated 

disciplines.  In years 1 to 5, the University will retain an incremental 20% per year of the supplement, 

so that after five years, 100% of the supplement paid will be retained. During the same period, the 

annual MESRST teaching grant for each of these students will decrease by an incremental 20%, 

resulting in no funding for these students subsequent to the fifth year. All support and building 

operating grants will not be affected by this new policy. 

In fiscal 2010, MESRST finalized its definition of Frais Institutionelles Obligatoires (FIOs), which 

essentially represent those administrative fees charged by universities to students in addition to 

tuition.  MESRST’s objective was to limit the annual increase in these fees, based on the total of all 

these fees.  In the past, McGill FIOs did not include “fees” charged to graduate students for additional 

sessions and at the same time McGill considered these charges as tuition and not fees. However, 

MESRST has dictated otherwise and required a change in how these students are charged. The annual 

increase for McGill in 2012-13 was limited to $15, unless specific agreements are acknowledged by 

both McGill and the affected student groups/representatives.  

The total “FIO’s” revenue amounted to $31.0 million (2012: $28.6 million). In addition to FIOs, other 

student fees charged for non-credit courses, student services, Athletics, and other activities totaled    

$19.9 million (2012: $20.1 million). These fees, combined with tuition, totaled $228.6 million (2012: 

$217.1 million) and represent 31.6% (2012: 30.5%) of operating revenues.  
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Academic Program Developments 

During the year, a number of teaching program developments were reviewed and approved by the 

University (this list does not include programs requiring approval by MESRST): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Applied) Bioresource Engineering; Non-Thesis – Integrated Food and 

Bioprocessing (45 cr.)

(A) Human Nutrition; Non-Thesis – Dietetics Credentialing (83 cr.) - new option

B.Eng. (Bioresource) Bioresource Engineering, Major (113 cr.) - Honours add-on portion

Agricultural Economics, Major (90 cr.) - Honours add-on portion 

Agro-Environmental Sciences, Major (90 cr.) - Honours add-on portion

Environmental Biology, Major (90 cr.) - Honours add-on portion

Global Food Security, Major (90 cr.) - Honours add-on portion 

Global Food Security, Major (90 cr.)

Life Sciences (Biological and Agricultural), Major (90 cr.) - Honours add-on portion 

B.Sc.(F.Sc.) Food Science, Major (90 cr.) - Honours add-on portion 

Concurrent 

B.Sc.(Nutr.Sc.)/B.Sc.(F.Sc.)
Nutritional Science, Major/Food Science, Major (122 cr.) - Honours add-on portion 

B.A. African Studies Component, Joint Honours (36 cr.)

Religion and Globalization, Minor (18 cr.)

M.A. Art History; Thesis (45 cr.)

Certificate of Proficiency in Written English – Workplace Communication (48 CEUs)

Certificate of Proficiency in Written French – Workplace Communication (48 CEUs)

Certificate in Condominium Management (16 CEUs)

Certificat en gestion de copropriété (16 CEUs)

Certificate in Applied Marketing (30 cr.)

Diploma in Applied Marketing (30 cr.)

Diploma in Health and Social Services Management (30 cr.)

Graduate Certificate in Health Services Management (15 cr.)

Diploma in Integrated Aviation Management (30 cr.)

Certificate in TESOL (Teaching English to Speakers of Other Languages) – (12 

CEUs)

M.Sc. 

B.Sc. (Ag.Env.Sc.)
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Source:  Office of the Deputy Provost (Student Life and Learning) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Educational Psychology; Non-Thesis – General Educational Psychology – Project 

(48 cr.)

Educational Psychology; Non-Thesis – Inclusive Education – Project (48 cr.)

Education and Society; Mathematics and Science Education - new option

Counselling Psychology; Non-Thesis - Project (60 cr.)

Ph.D. Educational Studies; Mathematics and Science Education - new option 

Master of Information Studies (M.I.St.) - Change in degree designation

B.Com. Organizational Behaviour, Major (30 cr.)

Master in Manufacturing Management – change in program modality and venue: 

Zhejiang University, China 

Ph.D. Physiology; Chemical Biology - new option 

Physiology; Chemical Biology (45 cr.) - new option 

Physiology; Bioinformatics (45 cr.)

Physiology (45 cr.)

Neuroscience, Honours (74 cr.)

Earth System Science, Honours (66 cr.)

Earth System Science, Minor (18 cr.)
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Graduation 

Degrees are awarded at three periods during the academic year: Fall, Winter, and Summer 

Convocations.  The following chart depicts the total number of degrees awarded for the three terms of 

the following academic years. 

 

                                                                                                        
                                                                                                                 

                                                                                         Source: McGill Enrolment Services/ Planning and Institutional Analysis 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Graduation

2011-12 2010-2011

Undergraduate 5,550 5,260              

Masters 1,540 1,528              

Doctoral 371 508                 

Certificates & Diplomas (Grad) 546 503                 

CE Non-credit Certificates 250 218                 

Dentistry Residents 25 23                   

8,282 8,040              

Degrees Awarded, by Faculty

2011-12 2010-2011

Agricultural & Environmental Sciences 402 395                 

Arts 1,818 1,863              

Arts & Science (B.A. & Sc.) 93 97                   

School of Continuing Studies 1,052 967                 

Dentistry 67 67                   

Education 684 675                 

Engineering 821 802                 

Law 220 226                 

Medicine 944 861                 

Desautels Faculty of Management 793 784                 

Schulich School of Music 205 217                 

Religious Studies 11 20                   

Science 1,172 1,066              

8,282 8,040              



 

2012-2013 FINANCIAL REPORT TO THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

 10 

 
 

International Students 

We now welcome over 8,300 International students from a variety of countries around the world, of 

whom 84% are from the countries listed below. 

 
 

 

Source:  McGill Enrolment Services/ Planning and Institutional Analysis 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

International Students - Full-time and Part-time

Top 20 Countries Fall 2012

1. USA 2,267               

2. France 1,161               

3. China 807                  

4. India 398                  

5. Saudi Arabia 288                  

6. Iran 263                  

7. Pakistan 258                  

8. South Korea 236                  

9. United Kingdom 172                  

10. Germany 128                  

11. Bangladesh 123                  

12. Mexico 118                  

13. Japan 117                  

14. Turkey 110                  

15. Australia 91                    

16. Italy 75                    

17. Brazil 74                    

18. Egypt 60                    

18. Lebanon 60                    

19. Colombia 53                    

19. Taiwan 53                    

20. Switzerland 49                    

Sub-total: 6,961               
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Student Mobility and Student Exchange Programs 

The student mobility and exchange programs, approved by Senate, include the following:  
 

• University of California 

• The University of Tokyo 

• National Taiwan University  

• Tshinghua University 

• Université Jean Moulin Lyon II  

• Université de Génève 

• Kyoto University 

• McGill Faculty of Law 

- Fundação Getulio Vargas- Direito Rio and Direito Sao Paolo     

• Desautels Faculty of Management (B.Com only): 

- University of Cape Town, Faculty of Commerce, South Africa 

- Stellenbosch University, Economic and Management Sciences, South Africa 

- American University of Cairo, School of Business, Egypt 

- University of Ghana, Business School, Ghana 

- National University of Taiwan, College of Management, Taiwan 

- Xiamen University, School of Management, China 

- University of St. Gallen, Switzerland 

  

 
 

             Source:  Office of the Deputy Provost (Student Life and Learning) 
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TENURE-TRACK ACADEMIC STAFF  
 
Our academic staff ranks have continued to grow to support the new programs and program offerings 

to students. The academic renewal program which started in the early 2000s has produced many new 

faculty members, coming from all over the world in various fields of study. Currently, the total number 

of tenure-track academics is approximately 1,642, as compared to approximately 1,271 (fiscal 2000) 

prior to the academic renewal program. Over the past three years, the progression of net new hires 

has continued, as depicted in the following graph. 

 

Tenure-Track Academics - Hiring, Departures 
Net Change (2002 to 2013): + 296 

 

 

*= 11 month year 

Source: McGill Academic Personnel Office/ Planning and Institutional Analysis 
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During fiscal 2013, a total of 62 new tenure-track academics were appointed, ranging from assistant 

to full professors across the various faculties. Two tenure-track librarians were also appointed, as 

outlined in the following table. 

 

Source: McGill Academic Personnel Office 

 
 

                                                                                                                                   Source: McGill Human Resources 

 

Teaching Awards 

The Principal's Prize for Excellence in Teaching, established to recognize excellence in teaching and its 

importance to the academic experience of students at McGill University, is traditionally awarded at Fall 

Convocation at the Faculty Lecturer, Assistant Professor, Associate Professor and Full Professor ranks. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

New Tenure-Track by Faculty/Unit FY2013 FY2012

Agricultural & Environmental Sciences 4.5 1.0

Arts 14.0 16.2

Dentistry 0.0 3.0

Education 4.0 5.0

Engineering 5.0 11.0

Law 2.0 1.5

Desautels Faculty of Management 4.0 5.0

Medicine 21.0 20.8

MSE (multi-Faculty) 0.5 1.0

Schulich School of Music 3.0 4.0

Religious Studies - 1.0

Science 4.0 18.5

Faculties 62.0 88.0

Librarians 2.0 4.0

64.0 92.0

Other Academic Staff (as at May 1st)

Full-Time Part-Time Total

Research Associates & Assistants 379 70 449

379 70 449

2013
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ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
 
Our academic staff continue to perform at exceptional levels and are awarded many honours. Fiscal 

2013 was no exception, as a number of them were recognized for their distinctive work and 

accomplishments as highlighted below: 
 

Recipient   Award 

Allan Greer (History) Killam Fellowship 

David Plant (Electrical & Computer Engineering) Killam Fellowship 

Derek Gray (Chemistry) NSERC Synergy Award for Innovation 

In-Ho Jung (Mining & Materials Engineering) NSERC Synergy Award for Innovation 

Wagdi Habashi (Mechanical Engineering) Ordre National du Québec (Chevalier) 

Bartha Maria Knoppers (Human Genetics) Ordre National du Québec (Officier) 

Mark A. Wainberg (McGill AIDS Centre) 

 Premio Venezia Award 

 CIHR-CMAJ Top Canadian Achievements in 

Health Research Award 

François Crépeau (Law) Royal Society of Canada 

John Hall (Sociology) Royal Society of Canada 

Laurie Hendren (Computer Science) Royal Society of Canada 

Robert Lecker (English) Royal Society of Canada  

Bruce Lennox (Chemistry) Royal Society of Canada 

 

C. J. Li (Chemistry) 

 Royal Society of Canada 

 Fellow, American Association for the 

Advancement of Science (AAAS) 

Tim Moore (Geography) Royal Society of Canada 

Vijaya Raghavan (Bioresource Engineering) Royal Society of Canada 

Siegfried Hekimi (Biology) Flavelle Medal, Royal Society of Canada 

Catherine Potvin (Biology) Miroslaw Romanowski Medal, RSC 

Roxanne Pelletier (Clinical Epidemiology, RVH) Alice Wilson Award, RSC 

Guy Moore (Physics)  Rutherford Memorial Medal in Physics, RSC  

Jack Sankey (Physics) Sloan Fellowship 

Roderick Macdonald (Law) Order of Canada (Officer) 

Dr. Terry Hebert (Pharmacology & Therapeutics) Merit Award, Canadian Association for Medical Education 
(CAME) 

Dr. Leonora Lalla (Family Medicine) Merit Award, CAME 

Dr. Kevin Waschke (Medicine) Merit Award, CAME 
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Nahum Sonenberg (Rosalind and Morris Goodman Cancer 
Research Centre) 

Fellow, American Association for the Advancement of 
Science (AAAS) 

Leon Glass (Physiology) Arthur T. Winfree Prize, Society for Mathematical Biology 

Dr. Peter McLeod Award for Outstanding Contribution for Faculty 
Development, Association for Faculties of Medicine of 
Canada 

Dr. Charles Scriver (Professor emeritus, Pediatrics) and 
Chancellor Arnold Steinberg 

Gold Medal of Honour, Health Research Foundation 

 

Dr. Ariene Marelli (Cardiology, MUHC) Prix d’excellence, International Conference of Preventive 
Cardiology 

Dr. Richard Menzies (Medicine) Union Scientific Prize, International Union Against 
Tuberculosis and Lung Disease 

Dr. Carmen Loiselle (Nursing)  Prix Florence (Research in  Nursing), Ordre des 

infirmières et infirmiers du Québec 

Christine Ross (Art History) Artexte Prize for Research in Contemporary Art 

Brenda Milner (Neurology & Neurosurgery) Canadian Science and Engineering Hall of Fame 

Daniel Wise (Mathematics and Statistics) Oswald Veblen Prize in Geometry, American 
Mathematical Society 

Michelle Nadon (Nursing) Prix Florence (Leadership), Ordre des infirmières et 
infirmiers du Québec 

Esther Dajczman (lecturer, Nursing) Prix Florence (Sickness Prevention), Ordre des 
infirmières et infirmiers du Québec 

Dr. Eduardo Franco (Oncology)  Fellow, Canadian Academy of Health Sciences 

Dr. Rebecca Fuhrer (Epidemiology, Biostatistics and 

Occupational Health) 

Fellow, Canadian Academy of Health Sciences 

Dr. Jody Heymann (McGill Institute for Health and Social 

Policy) 

Fellow, Canadian Academy of Health Sciences 

Dr. Constantin Polychronakos (Pediatrics and Human 

Genetics) 

Fellow, Canadian Academy of Health Sciences 

Dr. Christos Tsoukas (McGill AIDS Centre) Fellow, Canadian Academy of Health Sciences 

Dr. Brian J. Ward (McGill Centre for the Study of Host 

Resistance) 

Fellow, Canadian Academy of Health Sciences 

                           

                                                      Source: Public Affairs Office, McGill Research and International Relations 
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ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT STAFF  
 

The support network required to assist both students and professors is varied and comes from a 

variety of individuals working in different capacities around the University.  A total of 3,760 individuals 

work to support the academic and research mission of the University, as at May 1, 2013, highlighted 

below: 

 

              Source: McGill Human Resources 

Administrative Staff Awards  

Each year, the Principal’s Awards for Administrative and Support Staff program recognizes the 

outstanding contributions of administrative and support staff to McGill University. This annual program 

provides staff the opportunity to promote, acknowledge, and commend the exceptional efforts of their 

peers.  

 

Full-Time Part-Time Total

Management 1,697               68                   1,765         

Clerical 890                  51                   941            

Technical 411                  47                   458            

Trades/Services 423                  43                   466            

Library Assistants 109                  -                  109            

Other (nurses, residences, Gault Estate) 17                    4                     21              

3,547               213                 3,760         

2013
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2. FINANCIAL  HIGHLIGHTS 

 
REPORTING PERIOD-  12  MONTH YEAR-ENDED APRIL 30,  2013 

 
The reported revenue and expenditures represent twelve months of operations 

ended Apri l  30, 2013.  

 
Background– Financial Reporting 

Fiscal 2013 Full fiscal (12 month) year; including 12 month comparative amounts 

 

Fiscal 2012 Full fiscal (12 month) year; comparative amounts reported on 11 months  

  Actual results included effects of strike on overall spending  

 

Fiscal 2011 Change in year-end to April 30 (from May 31) mandated by MESRST 

  11 month year 

 

Fiscal 2010 Conversion to GAAP (from previous MESRST mandated presentation) 

Introduction of new GAAP “Pension” and “Post-Retirement” liabilities (approximately 

$190 million) increasing reported accumulated deficit  

 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP)  

 
Prior to fiscal 2010, McGill’s Balance Sheet presented four funds and total columns (current and prior 

years), which captured the total assets, liabilities, and fund balances. In adopting GAAP in fiscal 2010, 

the four predecessor funds, which included the Operating (Unrestricted), Restricted, Plant, and 

Endowment Funds, have now been combined in one column to present the total assets, liabilities, and 

fund balances of the University. As a result of the change to GAAP, the comparative amounts for fiscal 

2009 were restated to reflect a retrospective application of GAAP. This has resulted in a significant 

change to the University’s Net Assets (e.g. accumulated deficit) as previously presented, since the 

“operating accumulated deficit” did not include any future liabilities/obligations relating to employee 

benefits. With the adoption of GAAP, these liabilities have been recorded resulting in a significant 

increase in fiscal 2010 to the reported “operating accumulated deficit.” MESRST, however, continues 

to assess the University’s performance on both a GAAP and non-GAAP basis.  

New Accounting Framework (Note 2 to Audited Financial Statements) 

During the year-ended April 30, 2013, the University adopted the new Canadian Accounting standards 

for not-for-profit organizations issued by the CICA. The University has prepared and presented an 

opening balance sheet at the date of the transition to the new Standards (May 1, 2011), which 

includes the following: 

a) recognized all assets and liabilities whose recognition is required by the new standards; 

b) did not recognize items as assets or liabilities if the new standards do not permit such 

recognition; 

c) reclassified items that it recognized previously as one type of asset, liability or component of 

net assets, but are recognized as a different type of asset, liability or component of net assets 

under the new standards; and 

d) applied the new standards in measuring all recognized assets and liabilities. 

See Note 2 of the Audited Financial Statements for additional details. 
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Balance Sheet Assets and Liabilities 

1. Net cash position 
 
The Board of Governors has authorized a maximum of $300 million in bank borrowing from available 

credit facilities totaling $330 million (see Note 8 in the Audited Financial Statements).  As at April 30, 

2013, McGill had a bank indebtedness of $178.2 million, as compared to $219.2 million one year 

earlier. Operating Bank indebtedness, net operating of cash and short-term investments excluding 

endowment investments of $28.3 million (2012: $68.4 million) held for operations, was $150.9 million 

(2012: $165.4 million). This bank indebtedness continues to be primarily required to temporarily 

finance borrowings owed by the Ministère des Finances and the Ministère de l’Enseignement 

Superieure, Recherche, Science et Technologie (MESRST) to McGill. As at April 30, 2013, the total 

capital borrowings owed from MESRST amounted to $129.2 million (2012: $150.4 million).  These 

amounts include annual capital and deferred maintenance grants, as well as other specific capital 

grants and prior year financings which the University has temporarily refinanced on behalf of MESRST 

(See Section 3 for further details). The following chart outlines the progression of the Bank 

Indebtedness position over the last three years, as compared to the level of temporary capital 

borrowing on behalf of MESRST. The timing of the issuance of long-term debt to reimburse the 

temporary borrowings is dictated by MESRST.  

 

Source:  McGill Financial Services 
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2. Total receivables  
 
a) Short-term receivables (Financial Statements, Note 4) 
 
Short-term receivables total $411.9 million (2012: $388.4 million), including $166.5 million (2012: 

$178.7 million) relating to research grants and contracts and $159.7 million (2012: $132.4 million) 

in capital grants receivables (i.e. – short term portion of LT debt, see Section 2b below).  The grants 

and contracts related to research represent amounts awarded to the University which will be 

received within the next year.  The total amount is represented as follows: 

 

 
 
 
The Government (MESRST) grant receivable of $43.3 million relates to the operating grant. 
 

b) Long-term receivables (Financial Statements, Note 5 and 6) 
 
A total of $42.2 million (2012: $69.2 million) in research grants and contracts receivables exists at 

the end of the year. In conforming to GAAP, a receivable was recorded relating to current and prior 

year capital grants (MESRST) amounting to $657.1 million (2012: $653.4 million). This amount 

effectively includes $640.7 million associated with the long-term debt issued on behalf of MESRST 

(i.e. total debt, excluding $150 million of McGill Debentures.  

 
Other loan receivables total $13.5 million (2012: $6.3 million) and include amounts owed by third 

parties relating to construction projects. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

($ millions) 2013 2012 2011

Operating 37.3 36.2 47.8

Student Loans 3.5 2.9 2.8

Investment Income 1.6 1.7 2.1

Government Grant 43.3 36.5 50.1

Capital Grant 159.7 132.4 108.0

Grants & Contracts Related to Research 166.5 178.7 190.4

Total: 411.9 388.4 401.2
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3. Marketable securities at market value (Financial Statements, Note 16) 
 

Total marketable securities amount to $1,116.8 million (2012: $953.0 million) and includes 

$1,059.7 million (2012: $905.2 million) relating to endowment investments.  In addition, $48.3      

million (2012: $47.0 million) relates to an investment purchased from proceeds of the 2002 McGill 

Bond issue.  This investment is expected to accumulate to $150 million in 2042 in order to 

extinguish the related debt at that time. The remaining $8.8 million (2012: $0.8 million) relates to 

other operating funds invested temporarily in marketable securities, including $8.3 million 

associated to a gift which is being invested temporarily.  

 
The total endowment assets managed as part of the McGill Investment Pool amount to $1,103.9 

million (2012: $984.7 million), including the $1,059.7 million in marketable securities mentioned 

above (see Section Endowment Gifts, page 37).  The following chart outlines the significant assets 

included in the $1,103.9 million. 

 

 
 

Source:  McGill Audited Financial Statements 

 

 
Other assets, totaling $16.0 million (2012: $11.1 million) include accrued income, staff 

mortgages, and other receivables. 
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4. Capital assets (Financial Statements, Note 7) 
 

Total capital assets amount to $1.275 billion (2012: $1.221 billion) and include various asset 

categories as outlined in Note 7 of the Audited Financial Statements. 

 
Capital assets additions (including those under development) during the year totaled $159.2    

million (2012: $193.8 million), of which $85.4 million (2012: $116.1 million) was related to 

buildings and renovations, including assets under development.   

 
Of the total gross capital cost additions to buildings and renovations, the largest increase 

experienced was for La Citadelle (410 Sherbrooke) residence ($10.5 million) and additional costs 

relating to the previous KIP projects commenced in fiscal 2011, namely the Otto Maass Chemistry 

Building ($8.4 million), Macdonald Engineering Building ($4.1 million), and the Ludmer Research 

and Training ($6.0 million), and others under $6 million each. 

 
The table below outlines the significant asset additions during the year, by asset category:  
 

 
 
The majority of the funding for these capital projects is from the Québec Government, the Federal 

Government (KIP projects), and from the Canadian Foundation for Innovation (CFI). Other 

expected sources of funding include future gifts and capital grants to be applied to existing 

building costs. These amounts are temporarily financed by short-term bank borrowings. 

 
As at April 30, 2013, temporary capital asset borrowings on behalf of MESRST amounted to 

$129.2 million (2012: $150.4 million) and related to approved outstanding capital and other 

specific capital grants. In addition, borrowings of $2.1 million (2012: $7.2 million) remain for prior 

years McGill initiated deferred maintenance and campus renewal projects, which will be repaid 

from future capital grants and other sources.  A total of $44.5 million (2012: $50.0 million), is 

expected from future donations on buildings such as the Life Sciences Complex, the New Music 

Building, 740 Dr. Penfield, the Bronfman Building, the Barton Library, the Chancellor Day Hall, and 

the Gelber Law Library.   

 
In addition to the above, revenue-generating projects (such as residences, parking, etc.) are 

expected to generate annual capital and interest repayments for its share of the $150 million bond 

debenture issue.  As at April 30, 2013, a total of $126.3 million (2012: $122.2 million) is expected 

to be recovered from revenue-generating units, including the three former hotel acquisitions since 

2002 which are to be used as student residences. 

 

 

 

($ millions) 2013 2012 2011

Land and Land Improvements 1.2                 2.3                  2.6            1.2%

Buildings and Renovations 85.4 116.1              135.5        59.9%

Leasehold Improvements -                 0.5                  4.2            0.3%

Equipment (Including Intangibles) 58.2 59.8                59.8          30.9%

Library Books 13.9 14.9                13.2          7.7%

Other Assets 0.5 0.2                  0.3            0.1%

Total: 159.2             193.8              215.6 1.11            
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The following bar chart outlines the three years of outstanding sources of funding, which when 

received, will reduce short-term borrowings. 

 

Source:  McGill Financial Services 

5. Current liabilities 

 
Excluding bank indebtedness, total current liabilities amount to $354.2 million (2012: $328.0 

million), including accounts payable/accruals totaling $170.0 million (2012: $173.1 million).  The 

increase in accruals includes an estimate relating to severances associated with the voluntary 

retirement program (i.e. signed agreements to April 30th) as well as provisions for the potential 

future pay equity settlement which has yet to be finalized with respect to the years 2001 to 2013.   

As a result of pay equity legislation, the University is required to calculate any adjustments and 

submit them to the Commission for approval.  In 2001, McGill conducted and completed a pay 

equity exercise and on November 21, 2001, posted a pay equity plan in accordance with the Pay 

Equity Act.  All salary adjustments calculated under the plan were paid in five installments during 

the period spanning 2001 to 2005.  In 2002, several McGill employees represented by MUNACA 

deposited complaints regarding the plan with the Pay Equity Commission.   Despite the fact that 

these complaints were filed outside of the applicable delay, in 2004, the Pay Equity Commission 

notified the University of its decision to investigate the Plan on its own initiative.  Subsequently, 

McGill and MUNACA entered into a conciliation process with the Pay Equity Commission in order to 

arrive at an agreement concerning the implementation of the plan on November 21, 2001, 

specifically with respect to the method of analysis used at the time of implementation and 

maintenance of pay equity.  Due to the complexity of the dossier, it is impossible to predict with 

certainty what the full costs will be.   
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Unearned revenue of $24.6 million (2012: $22.5 million) also forms part of this category and 

includes fees paid for the Summer 2012 semester.   

 
The short-term portion of the long-term debt, as described in Section 7 below, totals $159.7 

million (2012: $132.4 million) and is expected to be re-financed by MESRST in fiscal 2014. 

MESRST has confirmed a total of $219 million in refinancing for fiscal 2014. 

6. Deferred contributions (Financial Statements, Notes 9 and 10) 
 

With the adoption of the GAAP deferral method, restricted contributions/revenues are deferred 

until the matching expense is incurred. In the case of restricted contributions received for non-

capital expenses, the total deferred contribution as at April 30, 2013 amounted to $411.5 million 

(2012: $437.7 million). These revenues will be recognized in the future when the associated non-

capital expenditure is incurred and reflects an overall decrease in research revenue inflows during 

the year. 

 
With respect to deferred capital contributions, the April 30, 2013 total was $789.2 million (2012: 

$776.5 million) and reflects increased funding for Capital Assets. These revenues will be 

recognized in the future as the underlying assets are amortized annually. 

7. Long-term debt (Financial Statements, Note 11) 

 
Total MESRST issued debt increased by a net $69.0 million (2012: net $10.3 million) as a result of 

new Financement Québec Promissory Notes (Notes) issued by MESRST totaling $192.0 million 

(2012: $118.0 million). In addition, new loans totaling $9.2 million were issued by the 

government to finance the Molson Stadium (Phase II) project.  This was in part used to repay 

matured bonds and repayment of previously issued notes totaling $131.1 million (2012: $107.7 

million). The remainder of the proceeds were used to repay our temporary bank borrowings. Other 

bank debt repayments amounted to $1.3 million (2012: $1.3 million) on debt previously issued by 

other provincial ministries and other parties.  

 
The remaining component relates to the change in bond discounts which totaled $0.2 million at 

April 30, 2013, as compared to $0.2 million in the prior year. These bond discount costs are 

associated with the 2002 issue of the $150 million McGill Debentures and are being amortized 

over the life of the 40-year bond.  The GAAP presentation now requires bond discounts to be 

shown as a reduction of long-term debt, rather than a capital asset.  

8. Long-term liabilities – Employee future benefits (Financial Statements, Note 12)  

 
With the introduction of GAAP financials, new compensation related liabilities have been recorded. 

These include pension obligations that have been confirmed by actuaries to total $41.9 million 

(2012: $49.2 million), and post-employment benefits of $118.8 million (2012: $118.6 million). 

 
Both of these liabilities were confirmed by independent external actuaries and incorporate 

appropriate assumptions relating to each of the valuation exercises.  At April 30th, the actuary 

updated certain Pension assumptions, consistent with those used in the December 31, 2012 

triennial evaluation of the Pension Plan, which had an effect of reducing the year-end balance 

sheet liability by approximately $7.6 million. See Note 12 for further pension plan details.  This 

GAAP adjustment does not change the funding requirement associated with the triennial Pension 

Plan valuation at December 31, 2012, which will be filed with the Regie des Rentes du Quebec. 
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9. Net Assets (Financial Statements, Note 13 and 14) 
 

Net assets in a non-profit environment represents capital which is invested in assets and/or 

surpluses (deficits) pertaining to core missions. The GAAP classifies net assets in various 

categories according to any restrictions imposed on future spending, including Invested in Capital 

Assets, Externally Restricted, Internally Restricted, and Unrestricted. The Invested in Capital 

Assets represents the accumulated amounts contributed to the University for the purpose of 

acquiring long-term capital assets. Externally and Internally Restricted balances are amounts 

available for future purposes and are affected by the nature of the restriction imposed by external 

or internal parties.  Unrestricted Net Assets balances represent the total amount of accumulated 

surpluses (deficits), assuming all internally restricted balances are spent in the future. 

 

At April 30, 2013, McGill had a balance of $255.5 million (2012: $212.9 million) in Invested in 

Capital Assets, $1,054.8 million (2012: $937.2 million) associated with Externally Restricted 

balances associated with Endowments, $58.1 million (2012: $53.7 million) of Internally Restricted 

balances, of which $34.4  million (2012: $33.6 million) related to Endowments.  Finally, a negative 

$315.3 million (2012: $301.9) in Unrestricted Net Assets balances existed at April 30, 2013. 

Together, Unrestricted and Internally Restricted Net Assets (excluding Endowments) total 

$(287.5) million (2012: $(274.4) million) and represent the “accumulated deficit” of the 

University.  

 
 

 
 
 

(i) Represented on the Balance Sheet as the sum of “Internally Restricted and Unrestricted” Net 

Assets relating to the Operating Fund.  

 
The fiscal 2013 Net Assets (deficiency balance has increased as a result of the following factors: 

($ millions) 

 
 

The fiscal 2013 operating deficit compares unfavourably to the original $7 million fiscal 2013 

budgeted deficit, in large part due to the government’s mid-year amendment of a $19.2 million 

grant cut (another $19.2 million cut has been confirmed for fiscal 2014). In addition, the 

government’s repeal of previously announced tuition increases resulted in a negative $1.6 million 

effect on operating deficit, as compared to the budget.  As a result of these negative impacts, the 

overall spending was somewhat curtailed in the second half of the year, offset by specific cost 

increases relating to pay equity, severances, and capital costs. 

Impact of GAAP on the University's Operating Net Assets as at April 30, 2013 ($ million)

Unrestricted Net Assets (315.3)$  

Internally Restricted Net Assets 27.8$     

Net Assets (deficiency) -as at April 30, 2013 (i) (287.5)$  

Operating Deficit- Fiscal 2013 ($20.4)

GAAP adjustment- Pension liability $7.3

Increase in Accumulated Operating Deficit: ($13.1)
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10. Statement of Changes in Net Assets 

Endowment contributions totaled $40.0 million (2012: $42.4 million) and are now reflected as an 

increase in Net Assets as part of this statement, as compared to being included in the overall 

revenue in the past. A summary of total Endowment asset growth is included in the section 

“Endowment Gifts,” page 37 of this report. 

 

The Statement of Changes in Net Assets also includes net investment income earned from 

Endowment investments resulting in an gain of $75.7 million (2012: loss of $24.4 million), which 

effectively represents unrealized gains on investments, net of amounts distributed of earnings in 

excess for endowed spending. The earnings in excess of amounts distributed for spending totaled 

$10.9 million in the three funds. 

 

Finally, the Statement also highlights transfers between the versions net asset categories, as they 

relate to Internally Restricted Fund balances, or contributions made for investments in capital 

assets.    
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OVERALL SOURCES OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES (fiscal year ending April 30, 2013) 

 
As a result of the newly adopted GAAP changes, the new presentation outlines the change in revenues 

and expenses for any particular year in the line item Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses, 

before Inter-fund transfer items which are required to be considered in arriving at the change in Net 

Assets balance for each year.  Prior to GAAP, contributions to capital assets were presented as part of 

the expenses rather than as an Inter-fund. This and other transfers, including endowment income not 

available for spending, must be considered when evaluating the change in “operating accumulated 

deficit” – see Statement of Net Assets. As discussed above, the presentation of endowed gifts now 

requires it to be disclosed as an increase in Net Assets balance and not to be considered as part of the 

revenues available to support expenses.   

 

The current year’s total revenue on a GAAP basis was $1.18 billion (2012: $1.14 billion); total 

revenues for the 11 month year-ended April 30, 2011 amounted to $1.04 billion. With the adoption of 

the deferral method of accounting for restricted contributions, the Statement of Revenue and 

Expenses now depicts one annual column for both total revenues and total expenses. The past 

presentation included a total column, in addition to the four columns, which included activities of the 

distinct funds (i.e. Operating, Restricted, Plant, and Endowment) used internally to manage McGill’s 

operations.  This presentation allowed for every fund to be evaluated on its own merits, and in the 

case of the Restricted Fund, allowed for the presentation of accrued revenues and actual expenses.  

The resulting excess revenues over expenses of restricted funds in the prior years was not an 

indication of “surplus,” but rather was a reflection of awarded/accrued revenues recognized in the 

fiscal year, being greater than the related expenses incurred. 

 

As discussed above, one of the significant GAAP changes affecting revenues relates to the deferral of 

restricted contributions (e.g. research revenues). Revenues associated with future expenses (e.g. 

research or capital) are deferred on the Balance Sheet (see deferred contributions/deferred capital, 

page 20) until such expenses are incurred. The previous GAAP choice resulted in the recognition of 

revenues in the year earned/awarded, regardless of when the expense was incurred. Also, the past 

presentation of revenues included Gifts and bequests for all intended purposes, including endowments. 

New GAAP presentation rules require that Gifts and bequests for endowed purposes, totaling               

$40.0 million (2012: $42.5 million), be shown as part of the change in Net Assets (externally 

restricted for endowed purposes) and not as revenue.  
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The chart below summarizes all sources of revenues totalling $1.18 billion (2012: $1.14 billion), 

excluding endowment gifts of $38.5 million (2012: $40.1 million). 

 

 
Source: McGill Audited Financial Statements 

 

 

Total combined expenses incurred to support McGill’s activities were $1.14 billion in 2013 (2012: 

$1.11 billion) and $0.99 billion for the fiscal year-ended April 30, 2011; all amounts presented exclude 

Inter-fund transfers.  As part of the GAAP changes, capital assets, which were previously recorded as 

an expense, and later capitalized and amortized, are no longer expensed. GAAP requires that the 

related funding contribution for these assets be shown as Inter-fund transfers, and the asset be 

capitalized and amortized over their useful lives. Changes had also been dictated by MESRST in fiscal 

2010 with respect to asset amortization rates, and periods and capitalization thresholds which have 

affected the net book value of previously reported assets and the annual amortization expense. 

Another significant increase in expenses results from the recognition of annual non-cash expenses 

relating to newly disclosed pension obligations and post-employment benefit obligations. These 

liabilities have been described above in Section 8.  
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The following pie chart illustrates the breakdown of the total expenses.  
 

 
Source:  McGill Audited Financial Statements 
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SOURCES OF REVENUES (12 months in f iscal 2013) 
 

1. Total Grant revenue - all sources 
 

Grant revenue used to support the teaching and research mission of the University totaled $708 

million in 2013 (2012: $704 million), which represents 60.0% (2012: 61.7%) of total revenues. Per 

GAAP, research revenue is recorded to the extent that research operating and amortization expenses 

are incurred. The following table outlines grant revenues from the various sources, whether operating 

(unrestricted), restricted, or capital in nature. 

 

 
 
 

a) Operating grants  
 

Include amounts received from MESRST to operate the University and are based on a valuation of the 

total student population reported during the year. Other annual operating grants include amounts for 

graduation premiums, indirect cost support, and specific initiatives. As part of the calculation of the 

operating grant, MESRST reduces the grants for any recoveries or “supplements” charged (and 

collected) by the universities from Canadian and International students. Certain students are exempt 

from being charged supplements due to international treaty agreements or other regulations in force. 

The supplements “returned” to MESRST in fiscal 2013 total $28.7 million (2012: $27.3 million) and 

$49.6 million (2012: $48.2 million) for Canadian and International students, respectively. MESRST has 

agreed to eliminate the recovery of international supplements associated with 6 specific disciplines 

over the next 5 years, as both the return of supplement and the annual grant support to these 

students will be discontinued. Discussions will recommence in order to extend this practice to all 

International students. In the meantime, universities can charge what they deem appropriate to 

students in the 6 disciplines, which are Management, Science, Engineering, Law, Mathematics, and 

Computer Science. 

 
In addition to the above supplements, MESRST also “claws-back” $8.3 million (2012: $8.3 million) in 

student aid contributions, indirectly collected via tuition fees.  These amounts are accumulated and 

distributed by the Province’s financial aid system. 

 

Purpose Quebec Canada US
Other 

Sources 2013

Operating 331 331

Capital 81 18 99

Indirect Costs (Operating) 25 25

Research (Restricted) Grants 34 146 7 35 222

Other Restricted Grants 11 17 3 31

Total: 457 206 7 38 708

Purpose Quebec Canada US
Other 

Sources 2012

Operating 357 357

Capital 80 17 97

Indirect Costs (Operating) 25 25

Research (Restricted) Grants 18 152 6 14 190

Other Restricted Grants 12 17 6 35

Total: 467 211 6 20 704

2012

2013
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The decrease in operating MESRST grants reflects the $19.2 million grant cut, net of $4.5 million 

“tuition loss” compensation and other changes.  The fiscal 2012 grant amount included approximately 

$10 million of grant adjustments related to fiscal years prior to 2012, which were received in 2012. 

 

b) Capital grants 
 

Consist of annual or specific capital grants received by the University. Annually, McGill University 

receives approximately $15 million and $25 million for capital and deferred maintenance grants, 

respectively. The latter is part of a 15-year commitment announced in fiscal 2008.   

 
In the past, these grants were recognized as paid/funded during the year.  GAAP now defers grants in 

order to match future capital/amortization expenses and includes the portion of prior year awards, and 

which are recognized in the year to match amortization expenses. Accordingly, the level of Capital 

grants recorded is in excess of amounts received in order to match the annual amortization expense.  

 
c) Federal Indirect Cost of Research Grant  

 
In 2001-02, the federal government created a new funding source for Canadian universities in an 

effort to address the growing indirect costs associated with research. McGill's share of this total in 

fiscal 2013 was $16.9 million (net of $8.0 million allocated to its affiliated hospitals). This amount is 

below 20% of the total direct cost of research and inferior to the minimum required 40%; MESRST is 

funding indirect costs (included in operating grants) associated with Québec-sponsored research at 

levels ranging from 50% to 65% (e.g., social science to medical research). 

The net amount retained by McGill to cover indirect costs will vary depending on where the research 

activity is actually carried out. 
 

Source: McGill Audited Financial Statements 

d) Research grants and contracts 
 

McGill is considered one of Canada’s top research intensive universities.  Annually, the University 

attracts research grants and contracts from various governments, foundations, corporations, and 

other sources. The overall research activity is generally summarized in two main streams: direct 

research grants and contracts and infrastructure grants. The direct research grants and contracts are 

primarily characterized by annual grant awards from the federal tri-council, provincial granting 

councils, or other grant sponsors from Canada or other countries. Since the early 2000s, both the 

provincial and federal levels of government have also created new pools of resources to fund research 

infrastructure: Canada via the Canadian Foundation for Innovation (CFI), and Québec through various 

matching programs. Overall, the breakdown of activities, including research contracts but excluding 

Federal student aid of $16.6 million (2012: $17.2 million), classified as “Restricted Grants” (See 

Section e below), is highlighted below: 

2013 2012 2011

Federal Grant 24,851 24,766 24,414

Amount Due to Hospitals (7,978) (7,076) (6,649)

Total: 16,873 17,690 17,765
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Source: McGill Financial Services 

e) Other restricted grants 
 

In order to support research activities, both the federal and provincial governments have awarded 

McGill students with scholarships and other support.  Specifically, the federal government awarded 

approximately $16.6 million (2012: $17.2 million) while the provincial government awarded $1.9     

million (2012: $2.9 million) for similar purposes. In addition, the provincial government funded other 

activities and programs, including $5.4 million (2012: $5.4 million) for teaching costs in the affiliated 

hospitals, and $5.5 million (2012: $6.2 million) for student placement, bursaries for abroad, and other 

restricted activities. 

 
2.   Tuition and fees 

 
The second largest source of revenue for the University is tuition and fees totaling $228.6 million 

(2012: $217.1 million), which accounts for 20.4% (2012:19.9%) of total revenues, excluding 

investment income and fair impacts value. Tuition is derived from both credit courses (i.e. students 

are funded by the province) and non-credit courses, which are considered to be self-financing and the 

University is free to charge what the market will bear. In addition to tuition, the University charges 

fees for various services and activities, and is included in the chart below. 

 

 
  

(i) Including $1.9 million (2012: $2.0 million; 2011: $1.8 million) in fees exempt from 

Supplements 
(ii) Including $3.3 million (2012: $2.9 million; 2011: $2.3 million) in fees exempt from 

Supplements. Total also includes $36.8 million (2012: $32.1 million; 2011: $28.2 million) of 
deregulated fees charged to undergraduate students. 

 
The fiscal 2013 total compares to a budget of $229.5 million, which included increases in tuition, 

which were then repealed by the current government.  Nevertheless, other increases in FTE volumes 

and fees offset the $6 million budgeted tuition increase, to arrive at a net variance to budget of $0.9 

million. 

 

 

 

 

2013 2012 2011

Represented by:

Direct Funded Research Grants 202,822 153,794 147,844

Infrastructure Grants 19,162 36,750 44,472

Subtotal: 221,984 190,544 192,316

Research Contracts 17,963 19,979 10,387

Total grants and contracts: 239,947          210,523    202,703      

2013 2012 2011

Quebec 33.8 33.3 31.2
Canadian 

(i)
50.0 49.7 46.8

International 
(ii)

93.9 85.4 79.2

Non-Credit courses 4.4 4.7 4.3

Administrative fees 32.1 29.7 28.6

Student Services & Athletics 14.5 14.3 13.7

Total: 228.6 217.1 203.8
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3.    Sale of goods and services 
 
The University generates these revenues by operating units from various activities across its two 

campuses.  Included in the total $129.7 million (2012: $111.3 million) in revenues, are those 

generated (from third parties) primarily by ancillary type services, including residences, food services, 

the Bookstore, and others, totaling $89.8 million (2012: $76.8 million). Other academic and support 

units generated the remainder of revenues from the sale to third parties of various goods and 

services. 

 
4.     Investment and interest income 

 
The investment and interest income, and changes in fair value of investments and financial 

instruments, recorded on a GAAP basis totals $60.9 million (2012: $51.7 million) and includes, in 

large part, non-distributed income derived from endowment investments, which are deferred to future 

periods to support future distributions. These restricted amounts are included in the total increase in 

Net Assets, which totaled $75.7 million in fiscal 2013 (2012: $24.4 million reduction).   

 
As per our policy, any earnings in excess of distributions to unit holders, and any unspent 

distributions, are transferred back to the Endowment Fund and included as part of the increase in Net 

Assets mentioned above.  Although these revenues are technically included in the “Excess of Revenues 

and Expenses,” they are not available for spending as they are transferred back to the Endowment 

Fund. 

 
Overall, the total change in the Endowment (net of Distributions and fees) resulted in a 12.2% (2012: 

1.7%) growth in the fund. Of the total, 4.0% (2012: 4.2%) was generated from new endowment gifts 

received in the year. See page 37. 

 

Also, as at April 30, 2013, the accumulated unspent investment income, held as part of Endowment 

Assets amounted to $97.5 million (2012: $67.6 million) and represents 2.4 years (2012: 1.6 years) of 

current annual distributions. 

5.     Other sources of revenue 
 
The remaining sources of revenue include research contracts $18.0 million (2012: $20.1 million) and 

gifts and bequests $35.4 million (2012: $37.1 million), excluding endowment gifts (see Statement of 

Net Assets).  
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EXPENSES REQUIRED TO FULFILL THE UNIVERSITY’S MISSION  
 
Total Compensation and student support amounted to $744.2 million (2012: $720.9 million). This 

represents 65.0% (2012: 65.0%) of total expenditures, excluding Inter-fund transfers.  

 
Other non-salary expenses, excluding Inter-fund transfers, totaled $400.3 million (2012: 

$387.7million), comprising of many various expense types, including Materials, supplies, and 

publications $43.6 million (2012: $39.6 million), Building and Energy costs totaling $40.0 million 

(2012: $39.6 million), Amortization costs of $105.9 million (2012: $104.9 million), Interest and bank 

charges of $32.5 million (2012: $35.4 million), and other expenditures.  See Statement of Revenue 

and Expenses for further details. 

 

 

RESEARCH AND RESTRICTED ACTIVITIES  

 
Direct funded research totaled $202.8 million (2012: $153.8 million). A further $19.2 million (2012: 

$36.8 million) was generated in infrastructure grants and $18.0 million (2012: $20.0 million) in 

contracts.  

 
The largest sponsors of restricted grants (including those relating to research above) continue to be 

the federal and provincial governments.  Together, they account for $207.7 million (2012: $198.9 

million) of the total in grants and contracts.  The following chart outlines the total restricted research 

grants and contracts generated for either research or other restricted purposes (e.g. aid) over the last 

two years: 

 

 
                                                                                                                           Source: McGill Financial Services 

 162,841   169,019   167,308  

 44,876   29,908   23,789  

 7,240  
 6,312  

 5,682  

 38,148  

 19,772   31,300  

 17,997  

 20,057   10,472  

 25,000

 75,000

 125,000

 175,000

 225,000

 275,000

2013
Total: $271,102

2012
Total: $245,068

2011 (11 months)
Total: $238,551

Summary of Restricted Grants & Contracts                                       

(including research and other) 

($ thousands) 

Contracts

Other Sponsors

United States

Quebec

Canada
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As outlined earlier, research revenue recorded using the deferred method is recognized only to the 

extent of expenses are incurred.  In the year grants are awarded, these associated revenues are 

either spent or deferred as “deferred contributions.”  The following table highlights total research 

revenue awarded in both fiscal years:  

 
 

 
 

 

OTHER RESTRICTED FUNDS  
 
In addition to restricted grants and contracts recognized and included on the previous page, total 

research and other restricted funding is supplemented by other sources of revenues, including 

investment income of $46.6 million (2012: $37.3 million), restricted gifts of $22.5 million (2012: 

$25.8 million), and other sources totaling $8.8 million (2012: $8.6 million). Total sources of revenues 

available for restricted and research purposes amounted to $349.0 million (2012: $316.8 million). 

 
The Restricted expenses incurred include those with terms that are dictated by granting agencies (in 

the case of research grants or contracts) or the sponsoring party (e.g. donor gifts for student aid). 

These expenditures are considered and managed internally as “restricted” due to the nature of the 

restrictions, imposed on the spending of these funds by individual sponsors.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AWARDED BASIS - Research Revenues 2013 2012 2011

($ millions)

Federal Government:

Tri Agencies/Council 122.9$        119.3$     111.2$    

Canada Research Chairs 19.8$          23.0$       19.3$      

CFI 9.0$            22.8$       47.4$      

Other 6.1$            8.1$         3.6$        

157.8$        173.2$     181.5$    

Quebec Government:

FRSQ/FQNT/FQRSC 21.5$          22.3$       20.0$      

CFI 4.4$            5.4$         29.9$      

Other 7.8$            4.8$         11.2$      

33.7$          32.5$       61.1$      

Canadian Foundations & Associations 16.8$          16.5$       9.4$        

Contracts 10.6$          16.7$       19.6$      

Other 13.1$          14.7$       14.3$      

40.5$          47.9$       43.3$      

Total: 232.0$        253.6$     285.9$    
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On a GAAP basis, overall restricted expenses have increased to $330.1 million from a level of $319.4 

million in the prior year, prior to Inter-fund transfers relating to capital assets of $19.9 million (2012: 

$13.2 million), which in the prior presentation (non-GAAP) would have been included as part of overall 

expenses. Under GAAP, capital assets are no longer expensed as restricted expenditures, but rather 

capitalized and amortized over the economic lives of the associated assets.  As a result, the associated 

restricted/grant revenue is deferred as Deferred capital contributions and recorded as income annually 

over the life of the asset in order to match the annual amortization expense.   

 

FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES 

Notwithstanding the continued economic slowdown, a total of $75.4 million (2012: $79.6 million) was 

received, including gifts in kind. The following chart illustrates all gifts and bequests revenue including 

endowment gifts of $40.0 million (prior year: $42.4 million) presented in the Statement of Changes in 

Net Assets over the last three years:  

 

 
                                       Source: Financial Services 

 
The Annual Report on Private Giving provides comprehensive details of the total gifts and bequests.  

Campaign McGill generated a total of slightly above $1 billion. On a steady state basis, annual inflow 

of gifts and bequests is expected to exceed $100 million.  
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ENDOWMENT GIFTS 
 
All donations received for endowed purposes are invested by the Endowment Fund and include specific 

spending restrictions, as per the wishes of the donors. McGill’s current policy is to distribute 4.25% 

(based on the rolling three-year average) of investment earnings to the beneficiaries of the 

Endowments.  In fiscal 2013, $40.8 million (2012: $ 41.4 million) was distributed, based on an MIP 

unit rate of $12.75 (prior year: $13.33).  

 
Overall, the endowment investment returns improved from 2012 levels due to better market 

conditions.  The table below outlines the overall growth in McGill’s Endowment Assets, net of $14.8 

million (prior year: $13.8 million) of endowment accounts payables. 

 

 

 

Source: Financial Services 

 

 

 

 

 

 

($ millions) 2013 2012

Opening Book Value 903.8 857.6

Unrealized Market Value 67.0 96.3

              Opening Net Assets- Market Value 970.8 953.9

New Gifts Received  38.5 4.0% 40.1 4.2%

Net Income (Loss) Realized 71.6 7.4% 36.4 3.8%

Net Income Distributed (Net of capitalizations) (34.5) (3.6%) (34.5) (3.6%)

Transfers from (to) Other Funds 0 0.0% 4.2 0.4%

Realized Increase in Assets 75.6 7.8% 46.2 4.8%

             Change in Unrealized Market Values 42.9 4.4% (29.3) (3.1%)

Total Increase in Fund Value 118.4 12.2% 16.9 1.8%

Closing Book Value 979.3 89.9% 903.8 93.1%

Unrealized Market Value 109.9 10.1% 67 6.9%

Closing Net Assets- Market Value 1,089.2     970.8
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OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS (fiscal year ended April 30, 2013) 
 
The following chart highlights the various sources of Operating (Unrestricted) Fund revenue on a GAAP 

basis for the year-ended April 30, 2013: 

 

Source: McGill Financial Services 

 
The University’s spending is varied and consists of many different types of expenditures. Total 

operating type of expenditures amounted to $736.8 million (2012: $709.0 million) on a GAAP basis, 

including Inter-fund transfers of $57.8 million (2012: $57.5 million) relating to Capital Asset additions 

and other transfers. Below is a summary of the types of all expenses incurred, including Inter-fund 

transfers; salaries, benefits, and student support, all totals $737 million (2012: $708 million).   

46% 

31% 

17% 

3% 

2% 

1% 

Sources of Operating (Unrestricted) Revenues 
$723.6 million 

MESRST - Operating Grant

Tuition & Fees

Sale of Goods & Services

Government of Canada

Investment & Interest Income

Gifts & Bequests
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           Source:  McGill Financial Services 

 

The total activities of the University are undertaken by various units and functions, including faculties, 

academic services (primarily libraries and information technology), and support units which account 

for 86.3% of total spending. The remaining units are considered self-financing, of which ancillary 

operations (e.g. the Bookstore, residences, parking, etc.) represent 13.7% of total expenses, as 

highlighted in the following chart. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 $57.7  

 $140.4  

 $10.6  

 $25.7  

 $78.3  

 $203.8  

 $220.3  

Capital Assets & Other Transfers

Non-Salary Expenses

Student Salaries

Student Aid

Benefits

Administrative & Support

Academic Salaries

Sources of Unrestricted (Operating) Expenses (Including Transfers)    

By Type 
($736.8 million) 
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The following chart highlights the various areas of expenditures (excluding Inter-fund transfers), 

including the self-financing areas/units, of which community service activities are based primarily in 

faculties. 

 
                                                                                 Source: McGill Financial Services 

The twelve months of activities in fiscal 2013 ended with a net operating deficit of $13.1 million 

(2012: surplus of $0.9 million). The deficit was greater than our budgeted deficit of $7.0 million for 

fiscal 2013, but lower than the $29.8 million deficit forecasted for the 2013 fiscal year included in the 

2014 Budget Report approved by the Board in April 2013. This operating deficit of $20.7 million was 

offset by a one-time GAAP adjustment related to Pension Liability ($7.3 million) in arriving at the net 

deficit of $13.1 million for fiscal 2013.   

  
Our operating “accumulated operating deficit” now stands at $208.5 million, including the GAAP 

adjustments mentioned earlier. 

 
Overall, some operating revenues also differed from the year-end forecasts included in the 2014 

Budget Report, including the following significant items below: 

 
 MESRST grant was affected by the $19.2 million cut, offset by $4.4 million in tuition 

compensation. 

 Tuition and fees were $0.9 million below budget, however $11.5 million greater than the prior 

year. 

 Overall, the University generated more sales of goods and services, net of related costs, than 

previously forecasted and budgeted. 

 Despite the downturn in the economy, unrestricted gifts and bequests were $2.5 million more 

than what was budgeted. 

 Short-term interest income and investment income totalled combined, $7 million more than 

budgeted, due to an overall 12.2% growth in endowment assets. 

 
 

59% 
27% 

3% 
4% 

7% 

Sources of Unrestricted (Operating) Expenses (Excluding Transfers) 
By Group 

$679.2 million     

Faculties & Academic Services

Support Services

Community Services

Student Services

Ancillary Services
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The fiscal 2013 operating expenses are affected by the two expense components (salary and non-

salary).  The items below represent final expense amounts incurred over forecasted levels included in 

the 2014 Budget Report. 

 
1. Operating salaries (including student and aid) and benefits totaled $538.8 million as compared 

to a forecast of $553.1 million.  The variance, in large part, being affected by a reversal of 

pension benefit liability of $7.3 million and a reduction of $5 million in provisions for additional 

benefit costs which were included in the forecast.  Also included in the total is $36.3 million of 

student salaries and aid (excluding related benefits), as compared to $33.6 million in the prior 

year. 

2. Total academic, administrative, and support salaries and benefits totaled $502.5 million 

(2012: 484.3 million) and represent 74.0% (2012: 74.4%) of total operating expenses 

(excluding transfers). 

3. Total operating benefits also includes an accrual estimate for severances associated with the 

2013 voluntary retirement program and for pay equity for the periods 2001 to 2013.  The 

initial pay equity exercise had been conducted in the past, which led to an initial $2 million 

payment for the 2001-2005 period.   

4. Overall, non-salary operating expenses were lower than amounts forecasted for fiscal 2013 by 

$0.9 million.  Overall, non-salary operating expenses increased by $7.0 million over the total 

of $133.4 million in fiscal 2012 (approximately 5.2% increase).   
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3.   DEFERRED  MAINTENANCE  –  CAMPUS  RENEWAL 

 
As reported last year, a study conducted in 2007 under the auspices of Conférence des recteurs et des 

principaux des universités du Québec (CREPUQ) estimated McGill’s total deferred maintenance (DM) 

inventory to be almost $650 million.  This study included only those buildings and supporting 

infrastructure funded by the Ministère d’Éducation, Loisir et Sports (MELS). A similar study of self-

financed buildings conducted in 2009 revealed an additional $185 million of deferred maintenance 

inventory, giving a total DM inventory of $835 million at the University’s two campuses.   

 
In the Fall of 2007, the Government of Québec announced a 15-year capital funding plan which 

resulted in a $25.9 million allocation to McGill in 2008-09, $27.2 million in 2009-10 and $27.1 million 

in 2010-11, specifically targeted for deferred maintenance. In 2009-10, $81 million was dedicated to 

deferred maintenance projects at three buildings on the downtown McGill campus, $72 million of 

which was secured through the Federal Government’s Knowledge Infrastructure Program (KIP), and 

$9 million of which was funded from the University’s allocation of deferred maintenance funds from 

MELS.  

 
Other potential sources of funding for campus renewal include the annual capital grant from MELS 

($19.6 million), the Canada Foundation for Innovation and energy conservation funding, as well as 

departmental and faculty budgets and donations.   

 
Following the 2007 inventory, all deferred maintenance projects were prioritized and over 225 projects 

considered to be the most urgent were selected for execution over the period of 2008-2011 (“Lot 1”). 

Lot 1 included the three KIP projects, which have all now been completed. In total, McGill estimated 

approximately $259 million required between 2008 and 2011 (Lot 1 projects), to correct the most 

urgent of the University’s deferred maintenance needs.  Of this total amount, $245 million has been 

disbursed on Lot 1 projects (including $100 million for the KIP projects), with the balance continuing 

to be disbursed over the coming few years simultaneous with execution of Lot 2 (2011-2014) and 

implementation of Lot 3 (2014-2017).  

 
The University has planned for an estimated $350 million worth of essential deferred maintenance 

projects to be initiated between 2011 and 2014 (Lot 2), should funding be found. To date, close to 

$319 million of these Lot 2 projects have been initiated and are in various stages of estimate, design 

and execution. It is projected that an additional $300 million will be required for expenditure in 2014-

2017 on Lot 3 projects for which planning has already been initiated.  

 
A major project slated for execution in the coming years is the complete redevelopment of Wilson Hall, 

estimated at $51 million. Following McGill’s petition to MELS for funding of this project, the Québec 

government announced in the Spring of 2012 a contribution of $35 million towards this project. 

Initiation of this project is contingent upon approval from Infrastructure Québec of the “dossier de 

présentation Stratégique,” which is currently in the final stages of submission. Construction is 

expected to begin in 2015, with a target completion date of 2017. 

 
In addition to the above Lots 2 and 3 deferred maintenance projects, Residences and Student Housing 

has prioritized $40 million of projects to be completed by 2016, and to be funded by existing Bond 

proceeds. We are presently approximately 30% into this global scope of work.   

 
The construction and renovation projects summarized above continue to make a substantial difference 

in the quality and safety of the teaching and research environment at McGill.  These infrastructure 

projects also improve the campus environment in a manner that is consistent with the Planning & 

Design Principles of the Master Plan and McGill’s Sustainability Policy.  However, despite significant 

capital investment, McGill is making limited progress towards its goal of decreasing its deferred 
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maintenance inventory to an acceptable industry level.  While current and projected Lot 2 and 3 

projects will address the backlog of deferred maintenance projects, campus infrastructure continues to 

decay at an accelerating rate. This, coupled with the limited amount of capital funding, means that 

simply keeping pace with the rate of infrastructure deterioration on campus will be a challenge.  An 

enormous amount of work remains to be done and finances must be secured to continue to advance 

this agenda. 

 
McGill continues to actively press the Québec government for additional funding to deal with deferred 

maintenance, highlighting the unique and historic nature of many of our buildings. Emphasis is being 

placed not only on securing the necessary funds to deal with the backlog of deferred maintenance, but 

also to close the current gap in capital funding in order to avoid the tendency to create deferred 

maintenance in the first place. As part of this, and as an on-going initiative to track deferred 

maintenance inventories and to make the case for further funding support, McGill has joined a 

CREPUQ initiative to develop a uniform inventory of accumulated deferred maintenance for all 

universities in Québec. The dossier is currently under review; it is anticipated that the process will be 

re-initiated this fall.  Once complete, these inventories will update and expand the results of the 2007 

survey, giving a more accurate and complete inventory of the state of MELS-subsidized buildings at 

McGill.  The result will allow an apples-to-apples comparison of deferred maintenance issues across 

institutions – a comparison that should support McGill’s efforts to have the unique nature of McGill’s 

physical installations acknowledged and appropriately funded. 
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4. OUTLOOK 

 
Strategic planning and multi-year resource allocation have become familiar terms to the McGill 

community.   

 
McGill is engaged in a comprehensive, academically-driven planning process that will impact virtually 

every aspect of its operations, including finances, administrative services, physical resources, and 

University goals and activities with respect to philanthropy and government relations. It is a 

demanding, but crucial process, as we aim to build on our exceptional teaching and research strengths 

for the future. The competition for talent and resources has never been as fierce – and this 

competition is worldwide. If we are to sustain and build on our academic strengths, impact, and 

reputation, consistent with our mission, we must be selective and strategic in our activities, 

investments, resource generation, and expenditures. The purpose of this process is to identify the 

academic priorities and objectives of every faculty and McGill as a whole, implement plans to achieve 

them, and measure our progress with discipline.   

 
The implementation of the Academic Plan, included in the White Paper (McGill’s Strategic Plan), 

necessitated upfront investments and consequently placed McGill in an operating deficit position in its 

initial years, with the aim of re-establishing a balanced budget in the Plan’s latter years.  This 

approach has been adopted by many North American research-intensive universities.  Indeed, many 

have used this planning approach for some time as a means of improving academic quality and 

distinctiveness. 

 
The purpose of the new investment is to enable McGill to achieve its academic goals, provide 

increased leveraging of resources, advance student and administrative support, and provide 

accountable and enhanced investment in new and current programs, technologies, administrative 

infrastructure, and other priority initiatives. It will support McGill in sustaining and advancing its 

leadership position amongst Canadian and North American public university peers.  

 
McGill’s multi-year planning efforts have been created to support the Academic Plan. The model 

assumes that we will fund our plans through reallocations and newly-generated revenue, and when 

required, through internal base budget reductions during the five-year planning horizon.  Mechanisms 

have been built into the model to allow for the flexibility to introduce across-the-board and/or 

selective reductions in expense budgets, should they prove to be necessary.  A further refinement of 

this model will incorporate other strategic directions/initiatives, as well as fully integrate elements of 

the Strategic Research Plan and Physical Asset Master Plan. 

 
The overall multi-year plan calls for a few years of slight deficits, assuming expectations prevail, with 

a return to a balanced budget in the latter years of the 5-year plan. These expectations are being 

seriously challenged by both increasing pension costs and the prevailing pay equity legislation.  Both 

of these are estimated to result in additional costs to McGill’s operating budget, thus requiring either 

more revenues or expense reductions in the near term.  MESRST is still requesting balanced budgets 

from universities, as the prospect of new investments in fiscal 2015 on their part is bleak. In addition, 

the newly elected government continues to limit tuition increases to a reduced inflation factor, thus 

further impacting the deficit.  Finally, we are still under the obligation to ensure that future annual 

budgets address the GAAP accumulated deficit for purposes of repaying it over a reasonable 

timeframe. 
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5. MCGILL  BOND  RATING 

 
Standard & Poor’s Rating Service reaffirmed (AA-) McGill’s ratings associated with the $150 million of 

unsecured debentures in December 2011.  On June 29, 2012, Moody’s Investors Services downgraded 

McGill’s debt rating from Aa1 to Aa2.   

 
Moody’s newly confirmed an Aa2 rating subsequent to the previous re-affirmation of the Aa1 rating in 

May 2012.  The downgrade reflected Moody’s revised assessment of the linkages between McGill and 

the Province of Québec. This revision came about within the context of a growing emphasis on 

linkages between government related issues and their supporting governments.  Despite this, Moody’s 

confirmed that the University continues to hold flagship status in the Province of Québec and a 

dominant national and international market presence.  It considers McGill to be one of Canada’s most 

prominent and internationally renowned institutions and cites the following factors for the rating: 

 
 Strong student demand reflecting internally recognized academic reputation. 

 Premier research activities that attract superior faculty and students. 

 Significant financial strength that features ample endowment funds. 

 Low debt burden supported by provincial debt service subsidies. 

 
 
Standard & Poor’s confirmed an AA- rating and a continued stable outlook in December 2012, citing 

that McGill has: 

 
 Excellent student demand and research profile. 

 Provincial support that is considered good and consistent (Province of Québec rated at A+). 

 Greater tuition flexibility. 

 McGill has a moderate debt level.   
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Appendix 1: GAAP presentation changes 

Below is a summary of the GAAP changes affecting both the Balance Sheet and Statement of Revenue 

and Expenses. 

Balance Sheet: 

1) Pledge receivables are no longer recorded; cash receipts are recorded as revenue. 

2) Deferred contributions (e.g. mainly relating to research grants) are recorded to reflect the 

portion of the restricted contribution that has not been spent. 

3) Deferred capital contributions are recorded and amortized into revenue annually, over the 

economic life of the asset.   

4) Capital grants owing from MESRST are now accounted for as a receivable, including annual 

capital grants, MESRST long-term debt, unpaid matured bonds, and other special capital 

grants. 

5) Compensation related liabilities, such as vacation accrual, pension and other retirement 

liabilities, and post-retirement benefit provisions are now recorded as liabilities. 

6) MESRST sinking fund is no longer recorded as a reduction of long-term debt.  The sinking fund 

contribution is only recognized upon repayment of related long-term debt. 

7) Long-term receivables are discounted to their present value using the borrowing rate in effect 

at April 30 (previously not discounted, per MESRST guidelines directives). 

8) Certain categories of capital assets have required a write-down on net book value to reflect a 

change in the annual amortization rates and periods dictated by MESRST (see Other mandated 

changes by MESRST below). 

9) Trust assets and liabilities are now required to be presented as part of Balance Sheet assets 

and liabilities. 

 

Statement of Revenues and Expenses: 

1) Capital assets are no longer expensed and re-capitalized in Plant Fund. Standard GAAP 

capitalization and amortization (over economic life) rules apply. 

2) Under former MESRST rules, one-side Inter-fund transfers were recorded as an addition to 

Fund Balances in the Plant Fund.  These are not allowed under GAAP as a result of the change 

described in 1) above.  

3) Unrealized fair market value gains (losses) are now presented as “investment income” rather 

than separately disclosed below “surplus (deficit) for the year.” 

4) Internal loan repayments (capital and interest) were previously included as part of “building 

occupancy costs” and “interest expense,” respectively, and are now presented as part of Inter-

fund transfers. 

5) Annual changes in the pension or post-retirement benefit liabilities are recorded as “benefits 

expense.” 

The contribution from the Endowment Fund to fund operations is no longer recognized as revenue on 

a GAAP basis, but rather as an Inter-fund transfer (contribution) from the Endowment Fund. 
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Opening Remarks 

• We are currently in our 2nd year of the cut in government funding and lost 
tuition increases. 
 
• Significant budget reduction measures were necessary, and resulted in a 
plan to permanently reduce $43.5 million in operating expenses while 
protecting McGill’s core academic and research mission.  
 
• Despite these additional challenges, we continue to be recognized as 
being fiscally responsible and prudent.  
 
• Compared to our peers of similar size, we continue to do more with less 
and performing, academically, to a high standard. 
 
• We face on-going challenges with respect to our facilities. 
 
• Re-investment still likely, but there are risks relating to amounts and 
timing. 

2 



Over the last four years…. 

3 

Fiscal 2013 
• Full fiscal (12 month) year; including 12 months comparative amounts 
 
Fiscal 2012 
• Full fiscal (12 month) year; comparative amounts reported on 11 

months  
• Break-even position 

 
Fiscal 2011  
• Change in year-end to April 30 (from May 31) mandated by MESRST 
• 11 month year 
 
Fiscal 2010  
• Conversion to GAAP (from previous MESRST mandated presentation) 
• Introduction of new GAAP “Pension” and “Post-Retirement” liabilities 

(approximately $190 million) increasing reported accumulated deficit  
 



Operating Highlights (P.2&3) 
FY 2013 
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1. Enrolment
Increase

Fall 2012 38,779 2.50%
Fall 2011 37,835 3.57%
Fall 2010 36,531 3.49%

2. Tenure Track Academics

. TT Academics approx. 1,642 at year end 2013

. net change of + 296 between 2002 to 2013



Total Combined Sources of Funding (P.27) 
FY 2013 - $1.18 billion 
FY 2012 - $1.14 billion  
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Fiscal Year 2013 Fiscal Year 2012

Fiscal Year 2013

17%

39%

1%

5%

19%

11%

3%
5%

Government of Canada ($206M)

Government of Quebec ($456M)

US Government ($7M)

Other Grants & Contracts ($56M)

Tuition & Fees ($229M)

Sale of Goods & Services ($130M)

Gifts & Bequests ($35M)

Investment & Interest Income ($61M)

18%

41%

1%

3%

19%

10%

3%
5%

Government of Canada ($211M)

Government of Quebec (MELS) ($467M)

US Government ($6M)

Other Grants & Contracts ($40M)

Tuition & Fees ($217M)

Sale of Goods & Services ($111M)

Gifts & Bequests ($37M)

Investment & Interest Income ($52M)



Total Grant revenue – all sources (P.29) 

GRANTS ($ millions) 

2013 

Purpose Quebec Canada US 
Other 

Sources 2013 

Operating 331 331 
Capital 81 18 99 
Indirect Costs (Operating) 25 25 
Research (Restricted) Grants  34 146 7 35 222 
Other Restricted Grants 11 17 3 31 
Total: 457 206 7 38 708 

2012 

Purpose Quebec Canada US 
Other 

Sources 2012 

Operating 357 357 
Capital 80 17 97 
Indirect Costs (Operating) 25 25 
Research (Restricted) Grants  18 152 6 14 190 
Other Restricted Grants 12 17 6 35 
Total: 467 211 6 20 704 

6 



Total Research Grants and Contracts (P.31) 
($ in thousand) 
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2013 2012 2011
Represented by:

Direct Funded Research Grants 202,822 153,794 147,844
Infrastructure Grants 19,162 36,750 44,472

Subtotal: 221,984 190,544 192,316

Research Contracts 17,963 19,979 10,387
Total grants and contracts: 239,947     210,523    202,703    

* On an “Award basis”, research grants have decreased in FY13 to $ 232M, vs. $ 
253.6M in FY12 (and $ 285.9M in FY11) – see page 34 in BOG report. 
  



Total Combined Expenditures (P.28) 
FY 2013 - $1.14 billion 
FY 2012 - $1.11 billion  
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Fiscal Year 2013 Fiscal Year 2012

25%

20%

12%

8%

9%

3%

23%

Academic Salaries ($285M)

Administrative & Support ($227M)

Student Support and Aid ($137M)

Benefits ($95M)

Amortization ($106M)

Interest & Bank Charges ($33M)

Other Expenses ($262M)

24%

19%

12%

10%

10%

3%

22%

Academic Salaries ($270M)

Administrative & Support ($214M)

Student Support and Aid ($133M)

Benefits ($105M)

Amortization ($105M)

Interest & Bank Charges ($35M)

Other Expenses ($247M)



Sources of Unrestricted Operating Expenses  
(Including Transfers) By Type (P.38) 

($736.8 million) 
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 $57.7  

 $140.4  

 $10.6  

 $25.7  

 $78.3  

 $203.8  

 $220.3  

Capital Assets & Other Transfers

Non-Salary Expenses

Student Salaries

Student Aid

Benefits

Administrative & Support

Academic Salaries



Deferred Maintenance (DM) (P.41) 
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• 2007 CREPUQ study estimated matter at $835M 
 

• MESRST will continue to fund approximately $28M over next 
10 years 
 

• Annual capital grant ($19.6M) insufficient to deter DM from 
increasing 
 

• Campus infrastructure continues to decay at an accelerating 
rate 
 

• Significant resources required to address current backlog and 
to avoid future backlog 
 

• Borrowing is an option, but there are currently no re-payment 
solutions  

 



Pension Liability   

11 

(i) GAAP changes have been proposed for FY15, which may no longer recognize 
unamortized actuarial losses. If accepted, the unamortized net actuarial loss will result 
in an increase to the accumulated (operating) GAAP deficit (i.e. $288M to $359M), all 
things being equal. 

May 1,
2013 2012 2011

$ $ $

Accrued pension liability (355,045)  (318,081)   (327,798)       
Fair value of Plan assets 242,000   254,913     270,859         
Plan deficit (113,045)  (63,168)     (56,939)         

Unamortized net actuarial loss (i) 71,146     13,989       6,349             
Obligation for defined benefits (41,899)    (49,179)     (50,590)         

April 30,



Indicators / Trends 

 
• Attracting more students 
• Overall fundraising campaign>$1 billion 
• MESRST funding for deferred maintenance 

maintained………….for now 
• McGill Investments in student aid continues 
• S&P maintained our bond rating of AA-, one notch 

above Quebec (A+), despite Moody’s downgrade 
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Challenges 

• Compensation pressures (current & future), 
including Pension and pay equity costs 

• Risk of no MESRST re-investments in FY15; 
Gov’t confirmed that it will not balance its 
budget 

• Deferred maintenance (DM) backlog, with no 
additional funding in sight – Quebec debt to 
GDP: 54% (#1 in Canada) 

• Investments required in IT / telephony  
• Federal indirect cost funding not sufficient to 

absorb related costs 
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Future Developments / Outlook 

 
• MESRST funding for “GAAP” liabilities or Pay equity still 

unknown 
• Capital requirements still not fully funded by MESRST; 

continued pressure on operating funds 
• Funding for new buildings / major renovations limited 

due to government cutbacks 
• Regulations / additional burden not letting down from 

MESRST & other ministries; costly on system 



Questions and comments  

15 
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